valuation is regarded as unobservable inputs and is within Level 3 of the fair value scale (Note 14). The
valuation is based on a market approach under which each vessel is valued with reference to recent
sales of comparable vessels.

Management has assessed the recoverable amount of the three CGUs, and concluded no provision
for impairment was required for the current year based on fair value less costs of disposal of Small
Handysize vessels and value-in-use of Large Handysize and Supramax vessels.

■ Sensitivity analysis:
(i) With all other variables held constant, increasing the discount rates by 100 basis points from

management estimates would not give rise to any impairment.

(ii) With all other variables held constant, reducing the future vessel earnings over the life of the
vessel by US$1,000 per day from the management estimates would not give rise to any
impairment.

(iii) With all other variables held constant, reducing the fair value less costs of disposal by 10%
would give rise to impairment charge of US$2.5 million for Small Handysize vessels while no
impairment would be required for Large Handysize and Supramax vessels.

12 Right-of-use assets

US$’000 Vessels
Other
PP&E Total

At 1 January 2024 56,782 6,408 63,190

Additions 50,789 1,267 52,056

Lease modification 10,959 291 11,250

Depreciation (44,234) (2,097) (46,331)

Exchange differences – (105) (105)

At 31 December 2024 74,296 5,764 80,060

At 1 January 2023 81,185 8,682 89,867

Additions 29,806 16 29,822

Lease modification 7,158 (339) 6,819

Depreciation (61,367) (2,140) (63,507)

Exchange differences – 189 189

At 31 December 2023 56,782 6,408 63,190

Accounting policy
At inception, we assess whether a contract is or contains a lease. This assessment involves the
exercise of judgement about whether it depends on a specified asset.

The Group recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e. the date the
underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated
depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost
of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, and lease payments made
before the commencement date. The recognised right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line